
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 30th March, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
Tim Mitchell 
Guthrie McKie  
 
Employer Representative: 
Marie Holmes 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives: 
Terry Neville OBE 
Christopher Smith  
Chris Walker 

 
 
(Vice Chairman) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Chairman) 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-
ordinator. 
 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk  Tel: 07790980186 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Legal Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pensions Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 11 - 62) 

 Report of the Director of People Services.  
 

 

5.   COWPF LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 63 - 70) 

 Report of the Director of People Services.  
 

 

6.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 71 - 76) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

7.   PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND (Pages 77 - 80) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022 (Pages 81 - 96) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 



 
 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
22 March 2022 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 
6.30pm.  This meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville OBE (Chairman and Scheme Member 
Representative), Councillor Guthrie Mckie (Vice-Chairman, Employer Representative), 
Marie Holmes (Employer Representative), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer 
Representative) and Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Mathew 
Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions), Sarah Hay 
(Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Diana McDonnell-Pascoe, (Pensions Project 
Manager), Billie Emery (FM Pensions), Andrew Lowe (Pension Scheme Fund Manager 
at Hampshire County Council) and Sarah Craddock (Committee and Councillor Co-
ordinator). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Chris Walker (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 4 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
4.1 The Board received an update on the general pension administration issues 

the fund has experienced following the move from Surrey to Hampshire 
Pension Services (HPS) on the 8 November 2021.  The Chairman welcomed 
Andrew Lowe (Manager of the Hampshire Pension Service) to the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
4.2 The Board heard that working with Hampshire Pension Service (HPS) had 

been a positive experience to date and that officers would be holding monthly 
partnership meetings with HPS to address any issues.  The Board noted that 
these meetings would continue until officers were satisfied that the service 
was meeting Westminster’s expectations.  

 
4.3 The Board was pleased that the Key Performance Indicators had been met 

100% of the time in each category in November and December 2021 and that 
the Pension Committee had agreed a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
Contract with Mercer to progress the data work needed to improve 
Westminster’s data scores through targeted measures. 

 
4.4 The Board received an update on the McCloud Project and heard that all 

employers had been asked to submit data by the end of January 2022.  The 
Board was reminded that Westminster had to retrieve data from three 
previous HR systems, including one from City West Homes, and that these 
systems would continue to be licenced to retrieve historical data and confirm 
when people had left the Pension Scheme. 

 
4.5.     Andrew Lowe (HPS) who confirmed that all files, whatever their size, had now 

been successfully transferred and stored within Hampshire Pension Service 
(HPS).  The Board discussed with Andrew ho
[...]
 further 
example of unsatisfactory performance by Surrey and asked that the Board 
be updated at its March meeting on what steps are being taken to recover 
extra costs incurred by Westminster.The Board was reassured that 
comprehensive governance had been put in place to monitor the contract and 
that an update on the backlogged casework would be given at the next 
meeting.   

 
5.6 The Board noted that the Pension Committee had agreed to a further 12 

months subscription of the current COWPF website 
www.wccpensionfund.co.uk whilst a thorough review into requirements and 
options would be brought to the Board later in the year.  The Board 

Page 7

http://www.wccpensionfund.co.uk/


highlighted the importance of all members having a good digital experience 
and looked forward to receiving a report on suitable options for the 
implementation of a very user-friendly system/website.   

 
5.7 The Board congratulated and thanked officers for all their hard work on the 

transfer of the pension service to Hampshire Pension Services.  
 
5.8 ACTION: That the Board be updated at its March meeting on what steps are 

being taken to recover the extra costs incurred by Westminster due to the 
unsatisfactory performance by Surrey. 

 
5.9 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
6. FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

(Agenda Item 6 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
6.1 The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund.  (The five risks were set out in a 
table at paragraph 3.1, page 34 of the report).  The Board discussed the 
possible consequences of the UK price inflation being significantly more than 
anticipated in the current actuarial assumptions and the importance that 
Members, and especially young people joining the Pension Scheme, placed 
on their pension contribution being invested ethically with essential factors for 
consideration being the climate agenda, social issues and good governance.  
The Board was pleased to hear that the Pension Fund had already started 
measuring its carbon impact and details could be found on its website. 

 
6.2 The Board discussed the possible opportunities of engaging with climate 

change officers/agencies around the country to see if there was any synergy 
in terms of where investments increased.  The Board further discussed the 
impact of world events (such as possible conflict in Ukraine) on the 
investments in the Pension Fund.  

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 1. That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2. That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash held 
at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year forecast be 
noted. 

  
7. PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND 

(Agenda Item 7 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
7.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 30 November 2021, together with an update of the 
funding position.  The Board discussed that the Fund had slightly 
underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -0.71% over the quarter to 
November 2021 and that the estimated funding level was 103.0% as of 30 
September 2021.  

Page 8



 
7.2 The Board noted that Man Group and Triple Point had been appointed as the 

Fund’s new affordable and social housing managers respectively and that the 
Pension Fund portfolio had been rebalanced by topping up the underweight 
allocations to renewable infrastructure and long lease property.    

 
7.3 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the performance of the investments and the funding position be noted. 
 
2. That the summary of the changes to the Fund’s asset allocation be noted. 

 
8. EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

8.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A)(4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because they 

involve the likely disclosure of exempt inform
[...]
021/22 be noted. 
 
10. CYBER SECURITY OF PENSION SCHEME AND ADMINISTRATION 

(Agenda Item 9 on the Agenda Pack) 
 

10.1 The Board received and discussed details of the Cyber Security of Hampshire 
Pension Services (HPS) following the move of the City of Westminster 
Pensions Fund’s (COWPF) data to their service.  Discussions included the 
2022 Cyber Security Improvement Plan and the Statement of Compliance. 

 
10.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11.1 The meeting ended at 20.27. 
 
 

Chairman _____________________________Date__________________ 
 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Board 
  
 

Date: 30 March 2022 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  Limited 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report gives an update on the KPI data from Hampshire Pension 
Services (HPS) from December 2021 to February 2022. Section 2 sets out a 
summary of our Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) data for the months 
December 2021 to February 2022. In section 3, I cover some general data / 
project work and in section 4 a general pension administration update. In 
section 5 I update the board on an IT issue that HPS had on the 15th and into 
the 16th of March. 
 

2. KPI Performance 
 
2.1 I am pleased to advise the Board that the KPI data provided to Westminster 

in the December, January and February partnership reports by HPS show 
100% KPI completion. I have included a copy of the partnership report for 
each month as an appendix. 

 
2.2 The overall cases processed by HPS has moved up and down but that is not 

unexpected in these few short months. In December cases were 152, this 
reduced to 86 in January though there was consistent reduction in cases 
processed by HPS across all funds in the weeks just after Christmas. In 
February th
[...]
e further with Scheme Employers towards the end of 2022. We had 18 

attendees representing 12 Westminster employers. 

15.3. Member communications – There were no bulk member communications issued in 

February. 

15.4. Pensioner Newsletters – HPS has shared a draft of the pensioner newsletter with WCC 

and they have since provided feedback on this which has been taken into consideration 

for the final version. Pensioner newsletters will be published/issued in April at the same 

time as P60’s are generated.  

 

16. Quality Assurance 

16.1. Data Protection Breaches – We have not identified any data protection breaches in 

February 2022. 

16.2. Data Subject Access Requests (DSAR) – we have noticed an increase in these across all 

schemes and for Westminster in particular we have received one request in February, 

but we are continuing to monitor this due to concerns that these requests may become 

a complaint or claim against the pension fund regarding previous transfers out.  

 

17. Compliments and Complaints 

17.1. In February 2022 we did not receive any complaints in respect of the administration 

service we provide, from members of the WCC LGPS.  

17.2. One compliment was received from a member of the WCC LGPS. Further detail on this 

can be found in appendix 3. 

Page 60



10 
 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Pension Fund Board 

Date: 30th March 2022 

Classification: General Release 

Title: COWPF LGPS Projects and Governance Update 

Report of: 
Diana McDonnell-Pascoe  
Pensions Project Manager, People Services 

Wards Involved: All 

Policy Context: Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  General 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 The purpose of this paper is to update the Pension Board on the various 

 projects and governance activities being undertaken by the Pensions and 

 Payroll Team to improve the administration of the COWPF LGPS. 

 

2. Projects 

2.1.  Administration Transfer Legacies 

2.1.1. Surre
[...]
Exercise – led by Hayley 

 Read, HPS Pension Team 

  There is no update under this workstream as yet because Phase 2 has 

 not launched. 

 
3. Governance 

3.1.  HPS Contract Monitoring 

 As part of the lessons learned from our time with the previous administrator, we 

 have already and are in the process of putting robust contract monitoring and 

 governance procedures in place with HPS.  

  As the Board was previously advised, HPS are providing monthly partnership 

 reports to COWPF updating the team on Service Delivery KPIs and other 

 relevant information (for the month immediately preceding) which is 

 subsequently discussed at a monthly partnership meeting i.e., February’s 

Page 69



Page 8 of 8 

 meeting discusses January’s performance. These results are then being 

 collated by us into a monthly performance tracker so we can monitor trends 

 in overall performance. 

 Equally, HPS are in the process of being set up on the Council’s contract 

 performance software, capitalEsourcing, so that we can report formally and gain 

 support from WCC’s procurement teams on managing the contract according to 

 best practice. 

In terms of the financial governance of the contract and as previously advised to 

the Board, HPS agreed to bi-annual financial governance and performance 

meetings in addition to the monthly partnership meetings. We asked for this 

additional oversight because the partnership meetings were primarily related to 

service delivery in administration. I am pleased to inform the Board that HPS 

have agreed to supplementary finance meetings for this first full year of the 

contract so that we ensure good governance from the start. This means that for 

the calendar year of 2022, there will be quarterly finance meetings chaired by 

HPS to which all the relevant finance colleagues will attend. For the calendar 

years of 2023 and beyond, we will revert to bi-annual meetings. 

 

4. Summary 

This paper was to update the Board on the current position of projects and 

governance activities related to the administration of the COWPF LGPS. Future 

papers will update the Board on progress of these activities and inform the Board of 

any significant developments of the same. 

Page 70



  

 

 

Pension Board Report 
 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
30 March 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Fund Financial Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has been updated, with 
actuals to 28 February 2022 for the Pension Fund bank account and cash 
held at custody (Northern Trust). The bank position continues to be 
stable. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the top five risks for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Board is asked to note the cashflow position for the pension fund 

bank account and cash held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast 
and the three-year forecast. 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: investment and pensions 

administration. The risk groups have been updated to reflect the CIPFA 
guidance on risk categories. The current top five risks to the Pension 
Fund, as updated in February 2022, are highlighted in the table below: 

 
CIPFA Risk 
Group 

Risk 
Rank 

Risk Description Trending 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

1st/40 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in globa
[...]
e benchmark net of fees by -2.71% over the 
quarter to 28 February 2022 and the estimated funding level was 103.0% 
as at 31 December 2021.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note: 

 
 The performance of the investments and the funding position. 

 
 The summary of changes to the Fund’s asset allocation. 

 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 28 
February 2022 and estimated funding level at 31 December 2021.  
 

3.2 The market value of investments decreased by £115m to £1.827bn over 
the quarter to 28 February 2022, with the Fund returning -6.61% net of 
fees. The Fund underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -2.71% 
over the quarter, however, it should be noted that there was a high level 
of volatility and uncertainty in markets following the Russian invasion of 
Ukraine during late February.  

 
3.3 With the exception of Abrdn Long Lease, all assets underperformed their 

respective benchmarks with the Baillie Gifford (LCIV) Global Alpha 
mandate being the main detractor to performance, returning -16.35% net 
of fees. This can be largely attributed to stock selection, with the manager 
being heavily weighted to healthcare, technology and consumer 
discretionary amidst the subsequent fallout of the Ukraine crisis.  

 
3.4 Over the 12-month period to 28 February 2022, the Fund underperformed 

its benchmark net of fees by -3.49% returning 4.17%. Again, 
underperformance can be largely attributed to the Baillie Gifford (LCIV) 
Global Alpha Growth mandate, with the fund delivering its lowest relative 
return (-9.35% net of fees) over a 12-month period since it came on board 
to the addition to the London CIV platform. Baillie Gifford has been invited 
to the next Pension Fund Committee meeting on 23 June 2022 to discuss 
its performance.  

 
3.5 The Abrdn Long Lease Property fund has performed strongly over the 

one-yea
[...]
ackground papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Billie Emery pensionfund@westminster.gov.uk  

  
 
 

Background Papers: None 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 

Page 80

mailto:pensionfund@westminster.gov.uk


  

 

 

Pension Board Report 
 
 

  
Date: 
 

30 March 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Responsible Investment Statement 2022 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

None 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 

1 Executive Summary 
 

1.1  In late 2019, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) issued draft guidance on Responsible Investment in the 
LGPS. This guidance outlined the duties of investment decision makers in 
LGPS administering authorities. 

 
1.2 This paper introduces the 2022 Responsible Investment Statement for the 

Westminster Pension Fund, which is attached as Appendix 1 to this paper. 

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 
 

 Note the Responsible Investment (RI) Statement for 2022. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Responsible Investment Statement is to make clear the 

Pension Fund’s approach to investing responsibly. This includes the integration 
of environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors as part of the Pension 
Fund’s investment strategy. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3.2 The aim of the Responsible Investment Statement is to demonstrate to scheme 
members the direction in which the Pension Fund is moving in terms of 
responsible investment, decarbonisation/climate change and other ESG related 
issues. 

 
3.3 The statement covers in detail topics such as: 
 

 The investment horizon of the Fund: this highlights the Fund’s 
potential investment priorities over the long-term, including the 
commitment to affordable and social supported housing, renewable 
infrastructure and possible consideration of green bonds. 
 

 Carbon journey: over the last two and half years, the Westminster 
Pension Fund has taken significant steps to reduce its carbon 
footprint by transitioning equities into ESG focused funds and 
diversifying into renewable infrastructure. Since June 2019, the 
Fund’s average carbon to value invested has fallen by circa 43%. 

 

 Voting and engagement: collaboration with key stakeholders in the 
investment community will be key in influencing companies to run 
their businesses more sustainably. 

 
3.4 Several investment cases study examples have also been included in the RI 

statement to demonstrate how the Pension Fund has been implementing the 
policy. 

 
3.5 The Responsible Investment Statement was approved by the Pension Fund 

Committee at its meeting on 10 March 2022, pending some minor changes. 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Billie Emery bemery@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 
 
APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix 1: Responsible Investment Statement 2022 
 

Page 82

mailto:bemery@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 City of Westminster Pension Fund ● 2022 

 

Responsible Investment Statement 

P
age 83



Page | 2 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Introduction ……………………………………………………………………………………………3 

Investment Horizon  .................................................................................... 3 

Carbon Journey  ........................................................................................... 4 

Renewables Impact Modelling ................................................................... 6 

Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures (TCFDs)  .................. 7 

ESG Case Studies  .................
[...]
 Projects and Governance Update
	6 Fund Financial Management
	7 Performance of the Council’s Pension Fund
	8 Responsible Investment Strategy 2022
	Item 8a - Appendix 1 Responsible Investment Statement 2022
	ESG Engagements by Topic:
	ESG Engagements by Topic:
	Top 5 engagement topics:
	Of which, engagements on:
	ESG Engagements by Topic:
	Of which, engagements on:
	Local Authority Pension Fund Forum
	Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association
	ShareAction





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 30th March, 2022, 
Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville OBE (Chair and Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Guthrie McKie (Vice-Chair, Employer Representative), Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative) and 
Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Officers Present: Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury 
and Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Billie Emery (FM 
Pensions) and Tristan Fieldsend (Senior Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Chris Walker (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 Due to IT issues experienced by the Chair, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Guthrie 

McKie, chaired the meeting. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 The Board received an update on the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) data 

from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) from December to 2021 to February 
2022. 

 
4.2 The Board considered the KPI data provided to Westminster in the December, 

January and February period and noted that the partnership reports by HPS 
showed a 100% KPI completion record. It was expected that overall cases 
processed by HPS would be approximately 100 per month which would 
maintain a healthy position with no backlogs. Details of two complaints 
submitted in January by members were provided in addition to the 
compliments received. 

 
4.3 An update was provided on the additional resource provided by HPS to 

complete approximately 450 cases of unprocessed leavers. The cost of the 
work was expected to be £23,800 with the project running between April and 
September 2022. Following discussions at the last meeting, the Board 
reiterated its expectation that this sum would be recovered from Surrey. 

 
4.4 Members discussed the interruption experienced by Hampshire County 

Council’s data centre during Storm Eunice. Members were reassured that the 
data centre remained operational, service was maintained for users despite 
the disruption and the recovery and business continuity programme 
functioned as necessary. Members requested that IT attend a future meeting 
of the Board to provide details of the incident along with the features of the 
business continuity programme. 

 
4.5 In response to questions from the Board, it was noted that the fund had asked 

all employers to submit their McCloud data by 31 January 2022.  It was 
recognised that the data request was complex as many employers had a 
range of systems dating back to 2012 and therefore the retrieval of data could 
be problematic. It was noted that support had been offered to employers to 
complete the data work. 

 
4.6 Finally, the Board was pleased to note that HPS had been certified as 

meeting the customer service excellence standards as independently 
assessed.  

 
4.7 ACTION: That IT be invited to a future Board meeting to provide details of the 

data centre incident experienced during Storm Eunice, in addition to 
highlighting the features of the business continuity programme. 

 
4.8 RESOLVED: That the Board noted the report. 
 
 
5 COWPF LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Board received an update on the various projects and governance 

activities being undertaken by the Pension and Payroll Team to improve the 
administration of the COWPF LGPS. 



 
3 

 

 
5.2 The Board was informed that with regards to the exit from Surrey a letter had 

been received from Aquila Heywood confirming that data had been deleted at 
the end of January from Altair as requested. The project costs of exiting from 
Surrey were also provided and it was noted that these were within budget.  

 
5.3 In terms of the pension website the Board was informed that the current 

website for the COWPF LGPS was being reviewed with respect to value for 
money with a focus on three key areas: 

 

 Further integration with finance; 

 Diversity and inclusion; and 

 Digital value. 
 
5.4 The Board held a detailed discussion about the website and was of the 

opinion that it did require updating in order to make it more accessible for 
members. It was recognised that the review had to consider value for money 
and all options needed exploring. The Board requested that members be 
asked for feedback on the website so that it can be taken into account as part 
of the updating exercise. 

 
5.5 The Board was pleased to note the Guaranteed Minimum Pension project had 

been launched in March with Mercer and HPS with Mercer expected to start 
work in April after the Pensions Increase. 

 
5.6 The Board discussed the governance around HPS contract monitoring and 

was informed that work was underway to put in place robust contract 
monitoring and governance processes. HPS were providing monthly 
partnership reports to COWPF with updates on Service Delivery KPIs and 
other relevant information which would be subsequently discussed at a 
monthly partnership meeting. 

 
5.7 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund which were set out in the report.   
 
6.2 Detailed discussions over the identified risks took place and focused on the 

significant global economic uncertainty following events in Ukraine and that 
whilst the pension fund was not directly affected by events things could 
change quickly due to the volatility of the situation. Another significant risk 
discussed was that UK price inflation was now significantly more than 
anticipated in the current actuarial assumptions. The Board also noted the 
increased scrutiny on environmental, social and governance issues and was 
pleased to note that Westminster had been at the forefront in fighting climate 
change, declaring a climate emergency in September 2019. Whilst the 
Council was well placed in this area it was recognised that going forward lots 
of work was still required. 



 
4 

 

 
6.3 The Board was interested to note the returns being received on cash. Further 

detailed discussions followed on the three-year cashflow forecast and the 
impact of inflation rate rises on the pension fund.  

 
6.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 1)  That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2) That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

 
 
7 PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND 
 
7.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 28 February 2022, together with an update of the 
funding position at 31 December 2021.  The Board discussed and noted that 
the Fund had underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -2.71% over the 
quarter to 28 February 2022 and that the estimated funding level was 103.0% 
as of 31 December 2021.  

 
7.2 It was noted that there was currently a high level of volatility and uncertainty in 

markets following events in Ukraine. The Board also interested to note that 
with the exception of one asset manager, all had underperformed with respect 
to their benchmarks. The Baillie Gifford Global Alpha mandate was the main 
detractor to performance and the Board was pleased to note that they had 
been invited to attend the next Committee meeting to discuss their recent 
performance. It was explained that overall however, over a three-year period 
there had been an under performance had been 0.5% which was not 
considered a significant under performance. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED:  
 

1)  That the performance of the investments and the funding position be 
noted. 

 
2)  That the summary of the changes to the Fund’s asset allocation be 

noted. 
 
 
8 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022 
 
8.1 The Board received the Responsible Investment Statement 2022 which had 

been approved by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 10 March 
2022, pending some minor changes.  The Board noted that the statement 
covered in detail topics such as: the investment horizon of the Fund, its 
carbon journey over the past 2.5 years and voting and engagement with key 
stakeholders. 

 



 
5 

 

8.2 The Board discussed the purpose and aim of the statement which was to 
make clear that the Pension Fund’s approach was investing responsibly with 
the integration of environmental and social and governance (ESG) factors as 
part of the Pension Fund’s investment strategy.   

 
8.3 The Board expressed its satisfaction with the statement which now reflected 

some of the concerns expressed by the Board when the first draft was 
considered, and was a significant improvement on previous statements 
issued. The Board discussed options for disseminating it more widely to 
members and the possibility of circulating the link with a precis of its contents. 

 
8.4  ACTION: Billie Emery to contact the Communications Team to assess options 

for circulating a link to the statement out to members along with a precis of its 
contents. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Responsible Investment (RI) Statement for 2022 be 

noted. 
 
 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9.1 The Board wished to place on record its thanks to Councillor Guthrie McKie, 

who was attending his last meeting, for all the valuable contributions he had 
made to the work of the Board over a significant period of time. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


